1. Pro forma adjustments include: (1) the margin impact of various manufacturing, supply and service related agreements entered into with DuPont and Corteva in connection with the separation
which provide for different pricing than the historical intercompany and intracompany pricing practices of TDCC and Historical DuPont (included for 2019 and 2018 only), (2) the inclusion
of  ECP  for  the  period  of  January  1,  2017  through  August  31,  2017,  (3)  the  removal  of  the  amortization  of  ECP's  inventory  step-up  recognized  in  connection  with  the  Merger  (4)  the
elimination of the impact of events directly attributable to the Merger, internal reorganization and business realignment, separation, distribution and other related transactions (e.g., one-time
transaction costs) and (5) the elimination of the effect of a consummated divestiture agreed to with certain regulatory agencies as a condition of approval for the Merger.

145

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize the pretax impact of significant items by segment that are excluded from pro forma Operating EBIT:

Significant Items by Segment for 2019 Pack. & Spec.
Plastics

Ind. Interm. &
Infrast.

Perf. Materials
& Coatings Corp. TotalIn millions

Indemnification and other transaction related costs 1 $ — $ — $ — $ (144) $ (144)
Integration and separation costs 2 — — — (1,013) (1,013)
Restructuring, goodwill impairment and asset related charges - net 3 (439) (1,175) (1,076) (529) (3,219)
Loss on divestitures 4 — (5) — (44) (49)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 5 — — — (102) (102)
Environmental charges 6 (5) (8) (50) (336) (399)
Warranty accrual adjustment of exited business 7 — — — 39 39
Litigation related charges, awards and adjustments 8 170 — — 35 205
Total $ (274) $ (1,188) $ (1,126) $ (2,094) $ (4,682)

1. Includes  charges  primarily  associated  with  agreements  entered  into  with  DuPont  and  Corteva  as  part  of  the  separation  and  distribution  which,  among  other  matters,  provides  for  cross-
indemnities and allocations of obligations and liabilities for periods prior to, at and after the completion of the separation.

2. Costs related to post-Merger integration and business separation activities. Excludes one-time transaction costs directly attributable to the Merger.
3. Includes Board approved restructuring plans and asset-related charges  (see Note 7 for  additional  information);  a  charge related to  Sadara (see Note 13 for additional  information) and an